spot rates and forward rates quoted by banks or foreign currency dealers and interest rates quoted by banks (Level 2). Fair values of interest rate swaps are
measured using standard valuation models with inputs that can be derived from observable market transactions, including SOFR spot and forward rates (Level
2). Foreign currency contracts and interest rate swap agreements are classified in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as prepaid expenses and other
non-current assets or accrued expenses and other long-term liabilities, depending on the respective instruments' favorable or unfavorable positions. See Note 8 -
Derivatives and Hedging Activities.

The Company recorded a contingent consideration liability at the acquisition date of both Advantix and Resourcive. These liabilities represent the amounts
payable to sellers, as outlined under the terms of the asset purchase agreements, based upon the achievement of a projected earnings before interest expense,
taxes, depreciation and amortization, net of specific pro forma adjustments.

The following tables represent the Company's contingent consideration liabilities at fair value at March 31, 2025:

Quarter ended March 31, 2025
  Specialty Technology Solutions Intelisys & Advisory Total
  (in thousands)
Fair value at beginning of period $ 7,973  $ 10,370  $ 18,343
Change in fair value of contingent consideration 94  810  904
Fair value at end of period $ 8,067  $ 11,180  $ 19,247

Nine months ended March 31, 2025
Specialty Technology Solutions Intelisys & Advisory Total

(in thousands)
Fair value at beginning of period $ —  $ —  $ —
Issuance of contingent consideration 7,500  9,700  17,200
Change in fair value of contingent consideration 567  1,480  2,047
Fair value at end of period $ 8,067  $ 11,180  $ 19,247

21

Table of Contents

The fair values of amounts owed are recorded in current portion of contingent consideration and long-term portion of contingent consideration in the
Company’s Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. In accordance with ASC 805, the Company will revalue the contingent consideration liability at each
reporting date through the last payment, with changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration reflected in the change in fair value of contingent
consideration line item on the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Income Statements that is included in the calculation of operating income. The fair value of